Modbus RTU／TCP Server User Manual for LinPAC / LinCon
Ver : 1.0 (2009.04)  1 L2
 TM
Modbus RTU／TCP Server User Manual
 LinPAC／／／／LinCon
Version 1.0
This document applied to models :
LinPAC-8000(Linux kernel 2.6.19 based)

Modbus RTU／TCP Server User Manual for LinPAC / LinCon
Ver : 1.0 (2009.04)  6 L2
Ordering Information :
CA-0910F：9-pin Female-Female D-sub cable, 1M Cable
Modbus RTU／TCP Server User Manual for LinPAC / LinCon
Ver : 1.0 (2009.04)  7 L2
CH 2  Modbus Control Function
This chapter is about how to consist your modbus requests, and how to interpret response
messages.
LinPAC／LinCon Modbus Server supports functions:
Function Code  Sub Code  Description  Section
01  -  Read back multiple coils status (0xxxx)  for DO  2-1
02  -  Read multiple input discretes (1xxxx)  for DI  2-2
03  -  Read back multiple registers (4xxxx)  for AO  2-3
04  -  Read multiple input registers (3xxxx)  for AI  2-4
05  -  Write single coil (0xxxx)  for DO  2-5
06  -  Write single register (4xxxx)  for AO  2-6
15  -  Force multiple coils (0xxxx)  for DO  2-7
16  -  Write multiple registers (4xxxx)  for AO  2-8
108  7  Read range code of ICPDAS AI/O module  2-9.1
  8  Set range code of ICPDAS AI/O module  2-9.2
In following sections, the defined Protocol Data Unit (PDU) is used within the framework of Modbus
RTU. For Modbus TCP protocol, there are 6 bytes of prefixed fields need be added.
NOTE :
There are some address rules need to be noted :
(1.) Slot index start from 1, and max. is 8. (depended on your LinPAC／LinCon modules )
(2.) DI/O and AI/O points are dressed starting from 0.
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 Byte 4 Byte 5 Byte 6 ～
Transaction identifier Protocol identifier PDU length  PDU
Hi (0) Lo (0) Hi (0) Lo (0) Hi Lo Formate is defined in eache section
Modbus RTU／TCP Server User Manual for LinPAC / LinCon
Ver : 1.0 (2009.04)  8 L2
2-1. Function Code 01：：：：Read Coils (0xxxx)
This function code is used to read back the ON/OFF settings of DOs.
���� Request PDU
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 Byte 4 Byte 5
Device Net ID Function code Address Hi Address Lo Data Count Hi Data Count Lo
ID [*] 01 Slot Index (1~8) DO Address Contiguous DO bits for query
[*] : Device Net ID is specified when you start LinPAC／LinCon Modbus Server, and it
must be the unique of the network.
���� Response PDU
 Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3 ～ (Byte Count + 2)
Device Net ID Function code Byte count = (bit count + 7) / 8 Response coils data
ID 01 Response data length DO ON / OFF status [**]
[**] Least Significant Bit (LSB) is the first coil.
If the data bits is not a multiple of eight, the remaining bits will be padded with
zeros.
Here is an example of a query to read DO #0 ~ #12 in slot 4 of LinPAC (Net ID 9) :
RTU Request Response
Device Net ID 09 Device Net ID 09
Function Code 01 Function Code 01
Address Hi (Slot index 1~8) 04 Data length (Byte) 02
Address Lo (DO start address) 00 Coils Data (DO address 8 ~ 12) 01
Hi 00 Coils Data (DO address 0 ~ 7 ) E3
Data Count
Lo 0C
Modbus RTU／TCP Server User Manual for LinPAC / LinCon
Ver : 1.0 (2009.04)  9 L2
2-2. Function Code 02：：：： Read Discrete Inputs (1xxxx)
This function code is used to read the ON/OFF status of DIs.
���� Request PDU